poppleton & appleby

30 St. Paul's Square, Birmingham, B3 1QZ T: 0121 200 2962 F: 0121 236 8340
E: info@ poppletonandappleby.co.uk www.poppletonandapplaby.co.uk

R T IERR

28/03/2017 #318
COMPANIES HOUSE

TUESDAY

Our Ref: MDH/GJB/SLHUJS/LG/TEC/ICWUD02
27 March 2017

Dear Sirs

Townshends LLP - In Compulsory Liquidation (“the Company”)
tn the Birmingham District Registry Number 6738 of 2012
Registered Office Address: 35 Ludgate Hill, Birmingham, B3 1EH
Company Registration Number: 0C331217

| am pleased to provide my Annual Progress Report in the above matter. Please note that | was
appointed as Liquidator of the Company on 14 January 2013 and now report following the end of the
fourth year since my appointment.

Liguidator's Actions Since Last Report

As Creditors will recall from my previous report, there remained a number of assets still to recover.
There remained two overdrawn capital accounts in relation to the Partners. One of the Partners had
entered into an Individual Voluntary Arrangement (“IVA"} with his Creditors, which provided for a
return in the region of 28p in the £ over a 5 year period.

In May 2016, | was advised that the Supervisor of the IVA intended to declare a first and final dividend
to all proving Creditors. | had previously issued the Supervisor with a proof of debt and, therefore,
the Estate received a dividend from the IVA.

The other overdrawn capital account related to a Partner who had died and following his death, it
transpired that the Partner’s Estate was insolvent. A Trustee was duly appointed and | have issued
a claim to the Trustee in respect of the overdrawn capital account. It is unclear at this stage whether
there will now be any recoveries, although Creditors should note that it could take some time for the
Trustee to establish the extent of the assets and liabilities of the Deceased Estate.

Following the death of the Partner, | was contacted by an insurance company from which the
Company had purchased a life insurance policy. The policy had crystallised and the proceeds were
duly paid over to the Liquidation

| have reported previously that a transfer of the business of the Company took place in April 2012 to
The Law Partnership (“TLP"). This transfer included the Work in Progress (“WiP") and Debtors
belonging to the Company. | had been working with Salicitors, Harrison Clarke Rickerbys LLP
("HCR"), an independent firm of Solicitors regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority, to acton
my behalf to obtain details of the Company's records in order to establish ownership of these assets.
Furthermore, it had been established that there were funds owed to the Company.

Continued

Popyinion & Applaly (Midiangs) LLF s 5 Limaad Labiliy Partaership registaad in Englanyd and YWates
Regisioied Numbor: QC386036

A list of mambais is avatable fer mzpection a1 the Regisered DOlize, 0 S1. Paul's Squina, Birmingham, B3 102
1Direncard i a1 ag tnoabianey Dactiirniac lvehio lagidala Al Chartaiard Aesanmants i Fontaed s Wsles



However, in May 2016, | was made aware that TLP had been placed into Liquidation. The first report
to Creditors suggests that there will not be a dividend available to Creditors. However, | am still
investigating the position with regards to TLP and the transfer of WIP and debtors as a new practice
has purchased the Company's tangible assets but, purportedly, not the WIP or debtors.

Finally, | have spent some time reviewing Creditors' claims and | have issued a notice of intended
dividend. A dividend has now been paid although it is not in this current reporting period.

Receipts and Payments Accounts

| attach my Receipts and Payments Account for the current reporting period from 14 January 2016 to
13 January 2017. The account also represents the cumulative position for the entire period of the
Liquidation from 14 January 2013 to 13 January 2017.

Fixed Charge Assets

There were no assets subject to a Fixed Charge in this matter.

Assets Subject to a Floating Charge

Overdrawn Members' Capital Accounts

| have realised a further £6,896 in respect of one of the overdrawn capital accounts. No further
realisations will be made in respect of this debt.

Further recoveries may be made in respect of the other capital account but this is dependent on
recoveries being made by the Trustee in Bankrupfcy of the Estate of that Member.,

Interest Gross
| have realised £275 in respect of gross interest in this matter. Further interest will be received.
Life Insurance Policy

! have realised £150,375 in respect of a life policy that the Company was a beneficiary. No further
funds will be received.

Unrealised Assets

As stated above, there remain amounts due in respect of book debts and WIP, and work to recover
these continues.

It is now uncertain as to whether there will be any further recoveries in respect of the overdrawn
capital account of the deceased Partner. | will continue to monitor the position in respect of the
Bankruptcy.

Investigation

In a Compulsory Liquidation, it is the duty of the Official Receiver to conduct enquiries into the affairs
of the Company and the conduct of its Designated Members.

Notwithstanding this, my functions as Liquidator include a duty to investigate the affairs of the
Company with a view to identifying potential recoveries for the benefit of Creditors, having regard for

the value of any such potential recoveries and the costs involved in the same.
Continued



My enquiries in this regard have been completed and | would confirm that no areas for recovery have
been identified.

Costs of Liquidation

Professional Fees

Professional Advisors have been engaged to provide assistance during the course of the Liquidation.
A summary setting out further details including the scope of their engagement, fees paid and future
costs anticipated is attached at Appendix A.

The choice of professionals used is based on their experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of my fee arrangement with them.

Liquidator's Expenses

| have incurred expenses of £2,094 to 13 January 2017, against which | have drawn £2,015. The
expenses incurred in this matter to the anniversary of the Liquidation are summarised below:

Calegory 1 .. Amountincurred®*" =~ Amount  Amount paid Further Revised
Disbursements R and paidin. -incurred in  'inreporting Disbursements ~ Budget
. prewous reportmg." ~reporting ~ - period (£) Expected (£) (£)
) eriods (£) - jod (£)
D aiaﬁxsfrmgz N RN B
66 | 4 12 82
] R R ADO ;}J.?é?ﬂil%* T e T B A OO
! Mail Re-direction _ i Ni i
R E R R S T e e e

Category 2 "'~ . 7" . Amount incurred .~ -+ *< Amount - Amount paid " Further Revised:

Disbursements 7% . - . and paidl rmedin . inreporting Disbursements  Budget:
- - prewous reportm ing. period {£) Expected (£)

%331 ‘“&*ﬁ"ﬁﬂ

e e L T e I ET T R

| obtained approval from the Creditors on 14 January 2013, to draw the Category 2 disbursements
in this matter. There will be further disbursements incurred during the course of the Liguidation,
which | will seek to settle as and when these are incurred.

Liquidator's Remuneration

The costs of the Liquidation paid to 13 January 2017 are detailed on the attached Receipts and
Payments Account.

The time costs incurred during the current reporting period from 14 January 2016 to 13 January 2017
amount to £6,501 which equates to 37 hours at an average charge out rate of £178 per hour. During
this period, fees of £12,860 have been drawn. Please note that of the fees drawn in the period,
£6,359 relates to time costs incurred prior to 14 January 2016.

The total time costs incurred by this Firm in dealing with the Liquidation at 13 January 2017 amount
to £52,271, which equates to 277 hours at an average charge out rate of £189 per hour. Total fees

of £52,270 have been drawn.
Continued



The basis for drawing my fees and expenses were approved by Creditors on a time cost basis ata
mesting of Creditors held on 14 January 2013. Full details relating to the content of the resolutions
in this regard have been circulated previously.

| attach a detailed analysis of time spent on the Liquidation from 14 January 2016 to 13 January 2017
together with an analysis for the entire period of the Liquidation from 14 January 2013 to
13 January 2017.

As advised above, the majofity of the time spent on this case relates fo the continued effarts in
securing recoveries of the overdrawn capital accounts and also investigating the transfer of the
Company's business.

Further time has been spent in this reporting period dealing with statutory and compliance matters
that unfertunately provide no benefit to Creditors but are still required. Further details of the routine
work performed in Liquidation, as well as specific to this case, can be found in Appendix B to this
report.

Outcome for Creditors

Fixed Charge Creditor

Svenska Handelsbanken AB ("Handelsbanken") held a debenture dated 7 December 2009
comprising Fixed and Floating Charges over the assets of the LLP.

At the date of my appointment, Handelsbanken was owed approximately £126,300. The
indebtedness due to Handelsbanken was discharged in full by the Designated Members under the
terms of personal guarantees provided,

Preferential Creditors
No Preferential Creditor claims are anticipated in this matter.

Floating Charge Creditor

As detailed above, the Company granted a Debenture in favour of Handelsbanken dated
7 December 2009 which was duly registered at Companies House on 8 December 2009 comprising
Fixed and Floating charges over the assets of the Company.

Outcome for Floating Charge Creditor and The Prescribed Part

Provisions within the insolvency legislation require a Liquidator to set aside a percentage of any
amounts available to a Floating Charge holder, for the benefit of the Unsecured Creditors, in cases
where the Company granted the Floating Charge on or after 15 September 2003. This is known as
the “Prescribed Part” of the net property.

A Company's “net property” is that left after paying the Preferential Creditors, but before paying the
lender who holds a Floating Charge (after deducting the associated Liquidation costs). Details of
how much a Liquidator must set aside under the Prescribed Part have previously been circulated.

The Security granted by the Company, as set out above, was created after the Enterprise Act 2002
and, accordingly, the Prescribed Part rules would apply in relation to any Floating Charge
realisations. However, there is no Floating Charge claim in this matter and therefore, the Prescribed

Part provisions, will not apply in this instance.
Continued



Unsecured Creditors

The position as regards Unsecured Creditors can be summarised as follows:

Creditor Estimated Statementof  Number of Claims  Value of Unsecured
Affairs Value of Unsecured Received to Date Creditor Claims To
Claims {£) Date (£)

A first interim dividend has been declared although the timing of this dividend falls outside of the
current reporting period. A further dividend is likely in due course.

Conclusion

As described herein, there are a number of matters which remain ongoing at the time of this report.
I will continue to progress those matters and to satisfy my statutory functions with a view to bringing
the Liquidation to a close upon resolution of the same. Further information will be circulated to
Creditors in due course,

| have attached at Appendix C, a Statement of Creditors rights in relation to these proceedings.

if you should require any further information concerning this Liquidation then please do not hesitate
to contact me or my Case Manager, G J Baxendale.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Townshends LLP

. 4 #M@
M D Hardy
Liquidator

Encs



. "aSED 8y} JO
SSOUEBJSLUNDLND SU} U] B|qBUCSES) U3 aAeY ABU) JBU} PSSIES WE | pUe Pems|Adl udaq aney pableyo saa) ay) "way) ypim uswebuelz 23 Aw Jo siseq ay) pue

JuawuBisse sy Jo ainjeu pue AYixe|dwod ay) "H1om Jo sdA] siy) wiopad o} Ajiqe pue aousuedxe JieYy) UC paseq s| pabebua |euoissayoid JO 8210UD By :S9JON

£0'8l hwm_ . | eed

i«_._n mmmm.ml:. .‘m.nﬁ..am_ 3

B8SE'6

.. SN r%.bm.m,_..
%%ﬁmﬁ ey

K1

B
|

ssaquiay pajeubisag]

wim 92UapLodsaLnd
SJUSWISINGSIP | pUe 3JAPE |BRIU| ‘SIAjR d11 sJauped
pue sjso3 aw| | usujuiodde pue uonned Y SAIAECT |IBN

R et

S

H s

T .M_b.ﬂau—“ﬁal e«.owwm T Lw .,
0 EEA R ) AR
‘ %@ﬁsﬁm HieBoniN;

i, o h|s , i : ..‘.. w. .... ..‘. ..... 1 : i B i ; .. H ﬂ. ... ..‘. : T 2 SRR iz .. .......
3 fa L) haf it = x it e = - L
sa|y aidwes Buipnjauy
ssaiboud ul ysom pue Jojgap
000°L N 294 paxid | S, d711 Yl JO manal Beput | palwebs AN

payebpng  ‘esming | : “Kienuer 1

UALND > - _-Paleul : ¢ .. PIEd S294

 DWEBN W4

T102 Jo geL9 JaquinN AnsiBay jo1)s1q weySupuag ay3 uj
uonepinbiy Aosindwo) uj - 477 spusysumo]
S]S00) |[EUOISS8JOId JO Alewwng
V XION3ddY



APPENDIX B

ROUTINE WORK ORDINARILY UNDERTAKEN IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATIONS

1. Administration & Planning

s Preparing the documentation and dealing with the formalities of appointment.

o

o]

(=]

o]

o
»]

Writing a report that takes account of statutory requirements and the requirements of
Statements of insolvency Practice 9 in particular.

Preparing schedules of work done to date and work proposed and explaining them to
creditors in the report.

Assessing the possible action that might be required to recover assets and
considering the likely cost of that action.

Preparing minutes that comply with Statement of Insolvency Practice 12 and getting
them signed by the chairman, together with a formal record of the winding up
resolution and a certificate of appointment.

Complete internal compliance documentation following appointment.

In anticipation of closure and release from office, review all case files.

» Statutory notifications and advertising

o

Q
Q

o

Notifying Companies House of the appointment, including providing copies of the
petition to wind up the company and the certificate of appointment.

Change registered office at Companies House.

Prepare and circulate notice of appointment to all Creditors, Shareholders and other
Stakeholders to include HM Revenue & Customs.

Liaising with our advertising Agent(s) to ensure statutory notifications are advertised
in the appropriate manner.

¢ Preparing documentation required.

=]
o]
=]

o
=]
]

Opening case folder(s).

Preparation of statements of inscivency practice checklists, in particular 9.
Preparation and continued review of case checklist to ensure compliance on all
statutory and best practice matters.

Preparation, completion and review of independence and ethics checklists.
Completion of relevant post Liquidation VAT forms for HM Revenue & Customs.
Completion of relevant post Liquidation Corporation Tax Forms for HM Revenue &
Customs.

» Dealing with all routine correspondence, e mails and telephone calls.

o
o

Q000

Includes correspondence with Creditors, Shareholders and other Stakeholders.
Intemal correspondence between Insolvency Practitioner, managers and case
administrators.

Deal with correspondence from Companies House,

Dealing wiih correspondence from HM Revenue & Customs.

Ensuring that 2 member of staff is generally available to deal with telephone queries.
Ensuring that email correspondence is dealt with within the Firm's response policy.

« Maintaining physical case files and electronic case details in our computerised systems.

o

Q
o
o

Data input of details pertaining to assets and liabilities onto bespoke software system.
Input and management of case diary onto bespoke software system.

Filing and scanning of electronic and written correspondence to relevant files.
Dealing with destruction of books and records when required.



* Review and storage.

(e

o
o
o]

Prepare and complete periodic case reviews (Day 1, 6 weeks, Months 3, 6, 9 and 12
in first year), to include review on progression, ethics and independence checks.
Liaise with external review agencies to ensure progression and compliance of case.
Case bordereau reviews and maintenance.

Adjust insurance cover and bordereau requirements as assets are sold and realised.

+ Case planning and administration.

Q
Q
O

Hold internal meetings to discuss case strategy and progression
Drafting case notes to ensure strategy remains appropriate.
Overseeing and managing work conducted by case administrators.

¢ Preparing reports to interested parties.

o
=}

o]
o
o]

Annual progress reports to Creditors, Members and Stakeholders where appropriate.
Bespoke reports to Creditor Committee members and secured lenders (where
appropriate)

Draft and circulation of final report to Creditors, Members and Stakeholders.
Convening and holding meetings of Members and Creditors, if requested.
Convening and holding final meetings of Members and Creditors upon release from
office.

2. Cashiering

¢ Maintaining and managing the Liquidator's cashbook and bank account(s).

o

DOCOODO0ODO0COO0

Preparation and maintenance of cashier file.

Review level of turnover on ISA account.

Invest funds onto deposit accounts, where appropriate.

Input of transactional data during the Liquidation.

Completion of journals where appropriate.

Review ISA bank statements and complete bank reconciliations.
Physical banking of cheques to ISA account.

Paying costs and expenses from the case account.

Assistance with dividend payments to Creditors where appropriate.
Chasing cheque clearance on dividends where appropriate.

+ Ensuring statutory lodgements and taxation affair obligations are met.

O00O0O0

oo

Preparation of relevant VAT forms for HM Revenue & Customs.

Arranging cancellation of any group registration for VAT,

Preparation of relevant Corporation Tax Forms to HM Revenue & Customs.
Assistance to HM Revenue & Customs where site visits are required.

Preparation of statutory forms to Companies House, to include progress and final
reports.

Arranging deregistration of VAT with HM Revenue & Customs when appropriate.
Preparation of final Corporation Tax return and seeking Tax clearance from HM
Revenue & Customs.

3. Creditors

¢ Dealing with Creditor correspondence, emails and telephone calls.
o Atftendance to queries within Firm policy timescales.

o
o

a

Lodging of Creditor claims.

Reviewing and adjudicating upon proofs of debt received from Creditors.

« Review of associated company claims to include reconciliation of account(s).
Maintaining Creditor information within our computerised systems.

* Preparing reports to Creditors and other interested parties.



o)

Preparation and circulation of statutory reports to Creditors, Members and
Stakeholders.

4. Investigations

» Review and storage of books and records.

o

00000

oo

o]

o]

Q

Liaise with Designated Members to obtain Company books and records and notify
Designated Members of their duties and powers.

Review bank statements for material/suspicious transactions.

Analyse and reconcile transactions with Company's accounting system.

Review transactions with associated companies or connected persons.

Conduct investigations into suspicious transactions.

Liaise with Company's former and current accountants to obtain detailed accounting
information.

Reconcile movements from last prepared accounts to date of Liquidation.

Request information from Creditors, Members and Stakeholders regarding
Company's affairs and accuracy of claims.

Consider validity of charges.

Enquiries of current and former officers and key employees of the Company.

Liaise with HM Revenue & Customs depariments to reconcile {ransactions and
accuracy of claims.

Make enquiries with other Crown departments (DVLA, Land Registry, Insolvency
Service) as part of standard enquiries into assets and previous conduct.

Completion of investigation checklist in accordance with the requirements of
Statements of Insolvency Practice 2 and 4.

* Reviewing books and records to identify any transactions or actions a Liquidator may take
against a third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of Creditors.

(=]
(@]

Q000

Review redemption of purchase of own shares.

Matters that could bring rise to a summary remedy for misfeasance and
misapplication of property.

Consider wrongful and/or fraudulent trading.

Consider Transactions at and Undervalue.

Consider Preferences.

Consider all other statutory remedies.



APPENDIX B
WORK ORDINARILY UNDERTAKEN SPECIFIC TO ASSET REALISATIONS

Realisation of Assets

Corresponding with Supervisor and Trustee in Bankruptcy regarding the recovery of
overdrawn capital accounts.
o Collation of salient information required for proving claims.
o Liaise with officers of the Company in relation to effective debt recovery.
o Written request(s) for payment to debtor.
o Escalate recovery if no satisfactory responses received/provided.
o Decide on most appropriate course of action.
Liaising with the Insurance Company regarding the life policy settlement.
o Liaise with Insurers to provide further information.
o Advise of appointment.
o Request remittance of funds.
Liaising with Solicitors as regards the transfer of the Company's business.
o Liaise with officers to obtain salient information regarding transfer.
o Provide details of WIP and book debts for settiement to Liquidator of transferee.



APPENDIX C

STATUTORY DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS

iLegislative requirements state that when an Insolvency Practitioner reports to Creditors, there are certain
statutory statements he must make. in order to fuliy comply with these conditions, we have set out below
the statements which apply in these proceedings in this Appendix, rather than in the report itself, with the
intention of keeping the report informative for Creditors whom are more likely to be interested In the
practical points arising in the insolvency.

+ Please note that funds have been held with the Insolvency Services Account during the
Liquidation, and | can confirm that | have reconciled this account with the Secretary of State.

Comments as Regards Liquidator's Remuneration:-

+ For further information with regards to this firn's policy on fees and disbursements as well as
general guidance regarding a Liquidator's' fees in a Craditors' Voluntary Liquidation, you may
downlead a Creditors' Guide to Fees on our website at www.poppletonandappleby.co.uk and
choose the following options: Creditors Login, Creditors’ Guidance Notes, then choose, A
Creditors’ Guide to a Liquidator's Fees Effective from November 2011.

« Creditors/Members have a right to request further information regarding my fees and expenses if
they meet certain statutory criteria, details of which are set out below. Such a request should be
made within 21 days of receipt of this report. To exercise this right Unsecured Creditors/Members
either need the permission of the Court or the agreement of 5% or more of the total Unsecured
Craditors/Members (including the Creditor/Member instigating this process). Secured Creditors
have identical rights. Details of this right can be found on our website at
www.poppletonandappleby.co.uk, choose A Creditors' Guide to A Ligquidator's Fees Effective
from November 2011 and Practice Fee Recovery Policy for Poppleton & Appleby and Statuiory
Disclosure for Liquidations, Liquidator's Remuneration — Statutory Disclosure and Practice Fee
Recovery Policy for Poppleton & Appleby and Statutory Disclosure for Liquidations, Liquidator's
Remuneration — Statutory Disclosure. A hard copy of these Rights can be provided upon written
request.

« Creditors/Members also have a right to appeal the level of my fees and expenses to the Court if
they meet cerain statutory criteria, details of which are set out below. Such an application must
be made within 8 weeks of receipt of this report. To exercise this right Unsecured
Creditors/Members either need the permission of the Court or the agreement of 10% or more of
the total Unsecured Creditors/Members (including the Creditor/Member instigating this process).
Secured Creditors have identical rights. Details of this right can be found on our website at
www.poppletonandappleby.co.uk, and choose A Creditors’ Guide to A Liquidator’s Fees Effective
from November 2011 and Practice Fee Recaovery Policy for Poppleton & Appleby and Statutory
Disclosure for Liquidations, Liquidators Remuneration — Statutory Disclosure. A hard copy of
these Rights can be provided upon written request.

Provision of Services Regulations Summary for Poppleton & Appleby

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about this Firm can be
found on our website at hitp://mww.poppletonandappleby.co.uk. To access, choose the following options:
Creditors Login, Creditors' Guidance Notes, Provision of Services Regulations Summary for Poppleton
& Appleby, Provision of Services.



Townshends LLP
({In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 14/01/2016 From 14/01/2013
of Affairs To 13/01/2017 To 13/01/2017
£ £ £
ASSETS NOT PLEDGED
Deposit on Creditors Petition NiIL 1,165.00
Book Debts NIL 45231.02
Designated Members O/Drawn Capital 6,855.99 22,895.99
Interest Gross 274,71 341.39
Life Insurance Policy 150,374.69 150,374.69
157,545.39 220,008.09
COST OF REALISATIONS
Solicitors Fees 7,732.00 10,252.00
Law Costs Consuftants Fees 6,784.65 7.784.65
DTl Fees 0.80 2,246.890
Official Receivers Exes 24,552.36 36,401.26
Statutory Advertising NIL 75.37
Stationery, Printing & Carriage 3.64 69.96
Specific Bond NIL 400.00
Corporation Tax 54.94 68.27
Bank Charges & Interest 88.00 352.00
Administration Fees Transferred 410.00 410.00
Storage Costs 615.00 1,205.00
Re-Direction of Mail NIL 120.00
Motor Expenses NiL 144,75
Property Search 6.00 6.00
Administration Costs NIL 410.00
Liquidators Fees 12,860.00 51,860.00
(53,107.49) (111,806.16)
104,437.90 108,201.93
REPRESENTED BY
ISA 107,662.43
Vat Control Account 539.50
108,201.93

Page 1 of 4

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

27 March 2017 10:51



1E:94 2L0T Uolel L2

¥1-10-51 LoIsian

2 jo | abed

LY Frad) pswWE}D ST (7o)
oL'BLL 0970099 098k 50 a8l oa'el 1144 #JNOH (KoL
(] 09525t (131} an'e ot 00k otk OSEY Jo SUORUIEDY
[3.4r4:1% 05E8L 0w oo0 o't ®e oo'a satizw mBa  gog
pZ'SEL 00eELT OE'FE 00’0 [+ 2 QoL o'k £19858 JO UOIRS|IERY | 00T
00’58k ©0°00L o'y wo ooe 00y 00’0 suopelnsaay)
00’58l 00'08L oo’y 000 ooo 00 oo'a suoiEbnseau) | 00T
LTak oF's oc'e oo T %0 08’0 siopal)
ooayL [+ 131> oFe 000 e o000 o000 §)oud 'R DU S 205
00’58 055092 050 00’0 00'c 000 060 USITIRURLICY) | LOG
19'6PL ogcrg'y ova o0go oz o oo'o Suuue|g 9 UORRYSUILPY
b ISt [ oLe 00'0 ST oL 0o'o Auypoyuow ase3 : 201
BE'BEL 05E55 Lo o] 0g'E olo 000 Supadas Liowmmig : 504
coorL 44 p e oe'Z 00'0 . ¥4 00'0 o000 Suruusld ¢ vonEns{uLRY : 0oy
{3) ooy Hels Woddng S|RUDIREDIOIY
Apnoy abainay f3}isog owl LSLLTTR LYY 7 UAsEEY JDjuDg J8YI0 sufsuey MRy UDASUNZ YIOM JO UORUIY{SERD

LVOZ/LOMEL (0L 9L02/10/b) (WO
d spuaysumoy - 991

fewwing 3s09 'g awit] 6dIS paltelaq - Aijugz awi|



1£:91 L102 YBW L2 F1-10-5| UO|siap z Jo g abegq

00°0%C oy

05'2Z 9ioz eBomals Sog =Boalg PI0ZRLAE
052 910z vBeiois 0N =B0RU0i5 102N 4I0E
0572z 8L0Z slrimg PO laolg 10ZONE
054 9102 #Bos0ig Weg eBwiotg BL0LE0OE
0542 9107 6leiols 8y cbesmig slozeoie
0542 atoz efrimg Ainp obrioig sLozone
oLz asllors g1 eunr oBouels SIOLHNOE
[ T4 slwiols g1 Aew oBrioig BIDZEONE
o052 sbemg i sy ey SOOI
gl abasng gy iy efaiolg SI0ZRONE
o5l ebes0l5 91 qo4 elaials SLOLTOIGE
[T elaiois g wer wlexls OIOIOEE
unoiy oxodung pue o0dA L 0)2Q UONAREURIYL

TS UR STY oejaoNse AUD JO LY §1Y JO JOPICY DILYD OLR YIjUM u) Aued 0} JO 1Ly JORiOY BI040 O o) 9jqused Jo Biud syunoum sapQ

L10ZI10/ES 101 9LOZ/LO/PL WOl
4T SpuaysumMoy - 991

syuasws.ingsig z Auobajen
Arewwing 3509 g swi| 6dIS - Aju3 awig



1E:91 LE0Z UBeW LT

PL-10-5L VOISIaA

2301 abed

DO'DLE'ZE powR)D SR0 (W10
[ 2: 11 [ g ¥rad] FO'9LT 05’k 94004 a9 09°0F ®INOH [moL
cLz02 gsTLLLee 59T Qoo | k44 o0L'se st MNOSEY JO SUORRS|FIY
15061 05008'Z orvl 000 oz'l 318 ()] ssalw [e8e : Sop
bLUEZ 05 M I0'E ove 000 oae 0T o5y UMSOHoT 1qeQ | E0E
ZE'9Le 05'PI5'E 08¢l 0o 0Z'0 [ 1% 4 030l Bupnsus ‘Bupnaes vep : LoE
BZ'¥Bt 00'598'vZ G69ZL 00°0 S5°BE aven oT'oz 519952 JO uopEEFAY : 00T
0g8'LEL 0avZs's or'et ao'e 1% 4 0ot 600 suopRfsoau]
00'GEL 05 o't [+, 104 o000 o't o' SUDJIDESURT} JUODEBNLY : £OT
D056 00'rZ9 oZe oo 00'0 [[4) 000 swoder oo : 202
Fi4113 05°580'9 08'ie oo 1184 04’62 a0 suopRBlisamy : 002
LEDEL [ lif-14 48 oL 000 oo ok 06’k RINypay
00'ovl 00l oLe o0'a 0T oo 000 sjud 'dwa “SuUj sunR)y @ 70t
00'SBZ 05'085 05} oo () o000 06'L UQBIUNLKLOD LG
12’591 05’86 ore o0'o e’ o' 000 SHOIDOIY) 1 D05
4 14 03848 0T oW (1)1} e ] %4 WINEW taods nso
00'G6Z 05'849 o' 000 000 000 [0 4 L Jtzadg eS8 1 |09
[Tt 00 TT'0b LEYT 0wt [Tt ol'ch 060 Bujuw|g W vopROT Py
TS, WLAUT L AN W FVE) wy wo BUUoNGaW 5B T 101
£Z'est 00°080°C ol'oz 050 orsi ore [1:1¢] Buwcdos Axmes : so
o0'5EL 0oL 09°E 000 000 0u'e 000 SPUTIAY JO GoUCUTRAEN ; PO
00’562 ps6e oo 0o'o L)) oo'o ot uIRaLIoU Jusunuiodey | Oy
o0'orL oosie 1144 000 5T 000 00'a Bujuuzd ose9 | )04
6E'ib1 OSEEE'E 1344 00'L (1474 0s'e 00'a BunR|g § YOURASUALDY | 00}
{3 oz hng woddng SjEuDjIF0;RId
&unoH oOriaay (3) wog ol WNOH [W10), P SJUNE|ESY JOJUOS JOLND sBeutyy g UCRAUN WOM JO Uojiuogiase|D

LLOZ/MO/EL 101,
dT1 Spuaysumo] - Dg1

Arewiung 3s09 g awi] 6dIS pajteieq - Au3g swiy



LEDL L10Z YMNEW L2 PLLOGL UDiSIEA z bz afiey

SLPEE'E mey,

o5z 9102 eBauis seg tebosag BMOLTIRE
0512 810z efwamg oy BBEICIS SO 10E
05z 9107 efeioig wQ edwoig BYOZIOILE
052z BLOz #8moig es BSwoIS RLOLBOOE
o5z 9102 9basaig dny "ebascig BIOZBHIE
05z 210z aBziog Anp edworg SLOULONE
05'iZ osfrys g1 ouny BBwoig BLOZISANE
052 aBaxng pt Aey ebwioig BLOZISIVIE
S....w abriols gt iy eBmoyg SLOZMOBZ
Qm.R oBmoiS 91 aay elwo)g S10ZELE
052 052015 g4 Qo4 obemny 1OLZEZ
05 iz edaioig gt uer elang NoTeEZ
5Lz ofmmis 51 290 edwams SIOZR WL
052 abero|s g1 aon eBLEIg Sig2ll 1oE
om.R ofamys ) RO edmog S1OZMIRNE
052 sberois g1 idag eBmmg SLOWB0NE
054z ofmors ) By abmo)g 5102/80/1€
0572 LLLE TR T LT §10LI0IVE
52z abes0is 5} ounr by S102/8000C
0522 ne0is 5y Ay elmg S1oTSO/ET
] ofosoig 51y abesig S102PONE
0512 sfmors oy Jow ey S10ZE0IE
0522 sbmms 54 qog efesig SLOUB0/LZ
05’22 sbos g ver oluog S10Z0ME
05'12 afasoig v 200 afouo)g YI0ZZI/IE
0512 sbexig v, N ol P02 LBZ
05z sfais i wO edwarg FIOZOLIE
0512 eBasaig pi 1dng :efesois P00
0512 afamg pL By olro)s PLOZRVET
052 vt cbasoig A deioig PIOLIONE
0542 atwoig bi ouny sbesols $102S00T
5L eBusoig vi Aoy iedamig PLOUSOE
05’1z ool v Ky alieiolS PlOzIFQDT
0s'22 ofasoig pruey wlosmig PI0ZE0/IE
05'zz afimels pi 0oy slesols Flowzeaz
0542 oBaioig i ver wlemis vioznone
05'22 ebaois £t s0g bl ELOZZIAL
nﬂ.ov aBeepyy wasuadyy Joyw EAOZZ VB
oo.—n ebuopy cosuadky Jojop ELOZRLIBY
05z e0wiors g1 soN nleang EVOL BT
05’1z £l PO edlos oy E10Z0MIE
08¢ olooiy isesuschg Jolop E10LE00E
054z €1 18eg mliuag £V O/EHOE
05°(Z €1 By cBmyg mbwaig EloweQIE
057 €1 oredums obfemg CLOTOVLE
(L4 €1 eunp sBmuayg wbaog ELOZE0OT
05¢e €1 4w eBaunig obaioig CLOZSO/LE
05T €4 iy abaioyg oy AL/
SE'6l adeajy sesuude Jooy €louznmz
05z £} g24 alaxig ebacig <lozromz
wnownt esodng puw adAy 0190 UONLIRSUDL]

FSLIU| UT $7Y SIROSTR AUT JO Lr]) S[L JO JIPIOY DAY S Y[y U Aued 0] JO ULy wRPIOY 93[O Oy 0) 0|qRARd Jo pEd sjUNOWR JOYLD

L102/L0/EY 0L
d71 spuUsysumo] - D8l

sjuswsingsiqg z A1obajen
Aewuwng 3s09 g awi| 6dIS - Aiug awi]



